

No. 10-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY BARBOUR,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Court of Appeal,
Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN N. ZACK
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@abanet.org

Of Counsel

LISA S. BLATT
ANTHONY FRANZE
VICTOR A. RORTVEDT

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

December 27, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ABA STANDARDS AFTER 1976 AND ITS 2005 PRINCIPLE ON JURY UNANIMITY FOR CRIMINAL TRIALS SUPPORT THIS COURT'S RECONSI- DERATION OF <i>APODACA</i>	5
A. <i>Apodaca</i> Relied On The 1968 ABA Standards.....	5
B. By 1976, The ABA Had Concluded That Unanimous Juries Should Be Required In Criminal Trials.	6
C. In 2005, The ABA Reaffirmed Its Commitment To Unanimous Verdicts In Criminal Trials.	8
II. EMPIRICAL RESEARCH, WHICH IS THE HEART OF ABA STANDARDS, SUPPORTS RECONSIDERATION OF <i>APODACA</i>	9
A. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Reduce The Reliability Of Jury Determin- ations.....	10
B. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Allow Juries To Reach A Quorum Without Seriously Considering Dissenting Viewpoints.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Undermine The Community's Confidence In The Justice System.....	14
D. The Connection Between Unanimity And Hung Juries Has Been Over- stated.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	14
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978).....	14, 15
OTHER MATERIALS	
ABA PRINCIPLES FOR JURIES AND JURY TRIALS (2005)	<i>passim</i>
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (1996).....	8, 13
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (1978).....	7, 8, 9
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, TRIAL BY JURY (Approved Draft 1968)...	1, 5, 6, 7
ABA STANDARDS RELATING TO JUROR USE AND MANAGEMENT (1993 update)	8
ABA STANDARDS RELATING TO JUROR USE AND MANAGEMENT (1983).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ABA STANDARDS RELATING TO TRIAL COURTS (1992).....	8
ABA STANDARDS RELATING TO TRIAL COURTS (1976)	3, 6, 7
ABA SUMMARY OF ACTION OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, MIDYEAR MEETING, REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON STANDARDS OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION (1976).....	7
JEFFREY B. ABRAMSON, WE THE JURY: THE JURY SYSTEM AND THE IDEAL OF DEMOCRACY (1994).....	11, 15
Hon. Janet Bond Arterton, <i>Unconscious Bias and the Impartial Jury</i> , 40 CONN. L. REV. 1023 (2008).....	14
Barbara A. Babcock, <i>A Unanimous Jury is Fundamental to Our Democracy</i> , 20 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 469 (1997)	15
Warren E. Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 251 (1974).....	2, 3
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 622 (2001)	11, 12
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 NW. U. L. REV. 201 (2006).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Leo J. Flynn, <i>Does Justice Fail When the Jury is Deadlocked?</i> , 61 JUDICATURE 129 (1977).....	17
Paula L. Hannaford et al., <i>How Much Justice Hangs in the Balance?</i> , 83 JUDICATURE 59 (1999).....	17
PAULA L. HANNAFORD-AGOR ET AL., ARE HUNG JURIES A PROBLEM? (2002).....	16, 17
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Power of Twelve: The Impact of Jury Size and Unanimity on Civil Jury Decision Making</i> , 4 DEL. L. REV. 2 (2001)	12
REID HASTIE ET AL., INSIDE THE JURY (1983).....	11, 12, 13, 16
HARRY KALVEN, JR. & HANS ZEISEL, THE AMERICAN JURY (1966).....	16, 17
Robert J. MacCoun & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Basis of Citizens' Perceptions of the Criminal Jury: Procedural Fairness, Accuracy, and Efficiency</i> , 12 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 333 (1988).....	15
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 CRIM. JUST. 10 (2009).....	3
Charlan J. Nemeth et al., <i>Devil's Advocate Versus Authentic Dissent: Stimulating Quantity and Quality</i> , 31 EUR. J. SOC. PSYCHOL. 707 (2001).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael J. Saks, <i>What Do Jury Experiments Tell Us About How Juries (Should) Make Decisions?</i> , 6 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J. 1 (1997).....	11, 12, 13, 16
Edward P. Schwartz & Warren F. Schwartz, <i>Decisionmaking by Juries Under Unanimity and Supermajority Voting Rules</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 775 (1992).....	13
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes In Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1261 (2000).....	11, 14, 15
